

No. 17-2202

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL GOULD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DANIEL C. O'LEARY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS (NO. 1:16-CV-10181-FDS)

**BRIEF OF NEW JERSEY, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
HAWAI'I, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MARYLAND, NEW YORK,
RHODE ISLAND, VIRGINIA, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

GURBIR S. GREWAL
Attorney General of New Jersey

ANDREW J. BRUCK
Executive Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of
New Jersey

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM
*Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record*
CLAUDIA JOY DEMITRO
ADAM D. KLEIN
Deputy Attorneys General
New Jersey Attorney General's Office
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
Trenton, NJ 08625-0080
Phone: 609-292-4925
Fax: 609-292-3508
Jeremy.Feigenbaum@njoag.gov

(additional counsel continued from front cover)

Xavier Becerra
Attorney General of California
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

Brian E. Frosh
Attorney General of Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

George Jepsen
Attorney General of Connecticut
55 Elm Street
Hartford, CT 06106

Barbara D. Underwood
Attorney General of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005

Matthew P. Denn
Attorney General of Delaware
Carvel State Building, 6th Floor
820 North French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

Peter F. Kilmartin
Attorney General of Rhode Island
150 S. Main St.
Providence, RI 02903

Russell A. Suzuki
Attorney General of Hawai'i
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

Mark R. Herring
Attorney General of Virginia
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, VA 23219

Lisa Madigan
Attorney General of Illinois
100 West Randolph Street, 12th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601

Karl A. Racine
Attorney General for the District of Columbia
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 600 South
Washington, DC 20001

Tom Miller
Attorney General of Iowa
1305 East Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. MASSACHUSETTS’S FIREARMS LICENSING LAW, LIKE OTHER LAWS THROUGHOUT THE NATION, OFFERS A REASONABLE APPROACH TO PROMOTING PUBLIC SAFETY	3
II. MASSACHUSETTS’S FIREARMS LICENSING LAW, LIKE OTHER LAWS THROUGHOUT THE NATION, PASSES CONSTITUTIONAL MUSTER IN LIGHT OF ITS HISTORICAL PEDIGREE	13
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Chardin v. Police Comm’r of Boston</i> , 989 N.E.2d 392 (Mass. 2013).....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2134 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	3, 4
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	4
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 569 U.S. 918 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7, 17
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	4, 12
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....4

Woollard v. Gallagher, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 571 U.S. 952
(2013)..... *passim*

Statutes

1836 Mass. Laws 748, 750, ch. 134, § 16.....18

1838 Wisc. Laws 381, § 16.....18

1841 Me. Laws 709, ch. 169, § 16.....18

1846 Mich. Laws 690, ch. 162, § 16.....18

1847 Va. Laws 127, ch. 14, § 1618

1851 Minn. Laws 526, ch. 112, § 1818

1853 Or. Laws 218, ch. 16, § 17.....18

1861 Pa. Laws 248, 250, § 6.....18

1870 W. Va. Laws 702, ch. 153, § 8.....18

1871 Tex. Laws 1322, art. 651218

1906 Mass. Laws 150.....18

1913 Haw. Laws 25, act 22, § 1.....19

Other Authorities

A Bill for the Office of Coroner and Constable (Mar. 1, 1882) (N.J.
Constable Oath)16

Abhay Aneja et al., *The Impact of Right to Carry Laws and the NRC Report:
The Latest Lessons for the Empirical Evaluation of Law and Policy*
(Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research Working Paper No. 18294, 2014).....6

Eric M. Ruben & Saul Cornell *Firearm Regionalism & Public Carry:
Placing Southern Antebellum Case Law in Context*, 125 Yale L.J.
Forum 121 (2015).....16

Jens Ludwig, *Concealed-Gun-Carrying Laws & Violent Crime: Evidence from State Panel Data*, 18 Int’l Rev. L. & Econ. 239 (1998)6

John A. Dunlapp, *The New York Justice* (New York 1815).....16

John Donohue et al., *Right-to-Carry Laws & Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data, the LASSO, & a State-Level Synthetic Controls Analysis* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 23510, Jan. 2018)6, 7

John M. Niles, *The Connecticut Civil Officer: In Three Parts...: with Suitable and approved forms for each: together with numerous legal forms of common use and general convenience*, 2nd ed. (Hartford, Conn. 1833)16

Saul Cornell, *The Right to Carry Firearms Outside of the Home: Separating Historical Myths from Historical Realities*, 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1695 (2012).....18

Constitutional Provisions

Md. Const. of 1776, art. III, § 116
